
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA;
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS; COUNTY OF SAN
DIEGO, CALIFORNIA; AND TEXAS COALITION OF
CITIES FOR UTILITY ISSUES,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
KEVIN R. AMER
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

THOMAS D. BUNTON
SENIOR DEPUTY
COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
1600 Pacific Highway
Room 355
San Diego, CA 92101
*Counsel for Petitioner
County of San Diego,
California*

JOSEPH VAN EATON
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. HOBSON
MATTHEW K. SCHETTENHELM
BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 4300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-0600
Joseph.VanEaton@bbklaw.com
*Counsel for Petitioners City of
Arlington, Texas; City of Los
Angeles, California; County of
Los Angeles, California; City of
San Antonio, Texas; and Texas
Coalition of Cities for Utility
Issues*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION AND ORDER BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10
ARGUMENT13

I. A Court’s Determination Whether An Agency
Has Issued A Binding Statutory
Interpretation Begins With Its *De Novo* –
Not Deferential – Determination Of The
Agency’s Jurisdiction.14

 A. An Agency’s Statutory Construction Can
 Be Binding Only If Congress Has
 Conferred Interpretive Power On The
 Agency.14

 B. A Court Determines Whether Congress
 Delegated An Agency Interpretive
 Authority *De Novo*.18

II. The Court of Appeals Erred By Not
Resolving *De Novo* The Threshold Question
Whether Congress Granted The FCC
Interpretive Jurisdiction Over Section
332(c)(7).27

 A. The Fifth Circuit Should Not Have
 Deferred To The FCC’s Determination
 Of Its Own Jurisdiction Over Section
 332(c)(7).27

B. This Case Underscores Why Courts Do Not Defer To An Agency On This Threshold Jurisdictional Question.	31
III. The Court Of Appeals Should Have Presumed That Congress Did Not Delegate Interpretive Jurisdiction Over Section 332(c)(7) To The FCC.	34
A. Congress Was Required To Speak With Particular Clarity If It Wished To Grant The FCC Authority To Adopt Rules Implementing Section 332(c)(7).	35
B. There Is No Reason To Conclude That Congress Delegated Interpretive Authority To The FCC Here.	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	passim
<i>Alaska Dept. of Env't'l Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	20
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	36, 37
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel B.N.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	23, 40, 41
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	37, 42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	15, 21
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	24
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim

<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	21, 42
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	24
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	4, 32
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	41
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	23
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	19
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	18
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	25
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	25
<i>Godinez-Arroyo v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	26, 35
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	passim
<i>Hagens v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	20

<i>Ill. Citizens Committee for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 467 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	17
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	29
<i>Kornman & Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	17, 19
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	passim
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	29
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	24

<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	20, 30, 42
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002)</i>	42
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co., 513 U.S. 251 (1995)</i>	25
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)</i>	29
<i>Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009)</i>	19
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i>	37
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)</i>	14
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League, 541 U.S. 125 (2004)</i>	34
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc., 465 U.S. 822 (1984)</i>	24
<i>NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers, 484 U.S. 204 (1987)</i>	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)</i>	42

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	41
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	37
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	25
<i>Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia v. Carroll,</i> 338 U.S. 586 (1950).....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	36
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp. v. Thompson,</i> 297 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>Smiley v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	21, 25
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	20, 34, 37
<i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Commc'ns Enters. Inc.,</i> 173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999)	31, 43
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	37

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	17, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. II.....	14, 15
U.S. Const. art. III.....	14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 558(b)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	41
47 U.S.C. § 154(i).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	35
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7).....	passim
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (Feb. 8, 1996)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	5, 32, 33, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 (1995)	32

<i>In re Artichoke Broad. Co.</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 12631 (1995)	37
<i>In re Cal. Water & Power Co.</i> , 64 F.C.C.2d 753 (FCC 1977)	35
Nathan A. Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest is Silence: Chevron Jurisdiction, Agency Deference, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009)	24, 29, 43
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	16, 42
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 203 (2004)	28
